
 

 

     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                  

     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk 

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun 

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg  
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh 

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith. 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh. 

 

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief 
Executive’s Directorate  
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 
643147 / 643694 
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Gwasanaethau 
Democrataidd 
 
Ein cyf / Our ref:       
Eich cyf / Your ref:       
 
Dyddiad/Date: Dydd Mercher, 16 Tachwedd 2022 

 

Annwyl Cynghorydd,  
 
PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU 
 
Cynhelir Cyfarfod  Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Hybrid - Siambr y Cyngor/O Bell ar Dydd Mawrth, 22 
Tachwedd 2022 am 10:00. 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.  Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb    

 Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb gan Aelodau. 
 

2.  Datganiadau o fuddiant    
 Derbyn datganiadau o ddiddordeb personol a rhagfarnol (os o gwbl) gan Aelodau / 

Swyddogion yn unol â darpariaethau'r Cod Ymddygiad Aelodau a fabwysiadwyd gan y 
Cyngor o 1 Medi 2008.  
 
 

3.  Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion   3 - 6 

 I dderbyn am gymeradwyaeth y Cofnodion cyfarfod y 27/09/2022 
 

4.  Trefn Profi Tacsi Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr  
 

7 - 76 

5.  Materion Brys    

 I ystyried unrhyw eitemau o fusnes y, oherwydd amgylchiadau arbennig y cadeirydd o'r farn 
y dylid eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod fel mater o frys yn unol â Rhan 4 (pharagraff 4) o'r 
Rheolau Trefn y Cyngor yn y Cyfansoddiad. 
 

Nodyn: Sylwch: Oherwydd rhesymau iechyd a diogelwch ni fydd y cyfarfod hwn yn cael ei gynnal yn 
ei leoliad arferol.  Bydd hwn yn gyfarfod rhithwir a bydd Aelodau a Swyddogion yn mynychu Hybrid - 
Siambr y Cyngor/O Bell. Bydd y cyfarfod cael ei recordio i’w drosglwyddo drwy wefan y Cyngor.  Os 
oes gennych unrhyw gwestiwn am hyn, cysylltwch â cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk neu 
ffoniwch 01656 643147 / 643148. 
 
Yn ddiffuant 
K Watson 
Prif Swyddog, Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol 

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


 
Dosbarthiad: 
 
Cynghowrwyr Cynghorwyr Cynghorwyr 
M Lewis 
R Williams 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
J E Pratt 
I Williams 

R J Smith 
RM James 
RJ Collins 
MJ Kearn 
H T Bennett 

A R Berrow 
S J Bletsoe 
H Griffiths 
P W Jenkins 



PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU - DYDD MAWRTH, 27 MEDI 2022 

 

1 

COFNODION CYFARFOD Y PWYLLGOR TRWYDDEDU A GYNHALIWYD O BELL TRWY 
TIMAU MICROSFT DYDD MAWRTH, 27 MEDI 2022, AM 14:00 

 
Presennol 

 
Y Cynghorydd M Lewis – Cadeirydd  

 
R Williams J E Pratt I Williams R J Smith 
RM James RJ Collins MJ Kearn H T Bennett 
A R Berrow S J Bletsoe H Griffiths P W Jenkins 

 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Kirsty Evans Senior Licensing Officer 
Julie Ellams Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Mark Galvin Uwch Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd - Pwyllgorau 
Andrea Lee Uwch Cyfreithiwr 

 
5. DATGANIADAU O FUDDIANT 

 
Dim 
 

6. CADARNHAU COFNODION 
 
PENDERFYNIAD:    Bod Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu ar 25 Mai 

2022 yn cael eu cymeradwyo fel cofnod gwir a chywir 
 

7. GWELLIANT ARFAETHEDIG I AMODAU’R DRWYDDED CERBYDAU HACNI, 
AMODAU CERBYDAU LLOGI PREIFAT AC AMODAU’R DRWYDDED GYRRWR 
LLOGI PREIFAT 
 
Cyflwynodd yr Uwch Swyddog Trwyddedu
[...]
 ddirywiad yn eu hiechyd sydd  
angen cael ei adrodd i’r Asiantaeth Trwyddedu Gyrwyr a Cherbydau 
(DVLA). 
d) Mae’r Cyngor yn cadw'r hawl i'w gwneud yn ofynnol i ddeiliad 
trwydded presennol i gynhyrchu tystiolaeth feddygol gan eu meddyg 
teulu neu feddyg ymgynghorol (fel sy’n briodol) sy’n dangos eu bod 
yn parhau i fod yn addas i yrru yn ystod cyfnod y drwydded. Bydd 
tystiolaeth feddygol o'r fath yn cael ei chyflwyno i’r Cyngor gan 
ddeiliad y drwydded o fewn pedwar diwrnod ar ddeg o’r cais amdano.  
 

8. EITEMAU BRYS 
 
Dim 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 14:45 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 4 
 

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

22 NOVEMBER 2022 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR AND 
CORPORATE POLICY 

 
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL TAXI TESTING REGIME 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise Members of a request from the taxi trade to 

review the current method of taxi testing and to consider whether they want Officers 

to undertake a feasibility study  

2. Connection to corporate well-being objectives/other corporate priorities 
  

2.1 This report assists in the achievement of the following corporate well-being objectives 
under the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015: 

 

 Supporting a successful sustainable economy – taking steps to make the 
county borough a great place to do business, for people to live, work, study 
and visit, and to ensure that our schools are focussed on raising the skills, 
qualifications and ambitions for all people in the county borough.  
 

 Smarter use of resources – ensure that all resources (financial, physical, 
ecological, human and technological) are used as effectively and efficiently as 
possible and support the creation of resources throughout the community that 
can help to deliver the Council’s well-being objectives. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Council is the licensing authority for the regulation of hackney carriage and 

private hire vehicles.  The power to issue vehicle licences is controlled through the 
Town Police Clauses Act 1847 and Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976.  Whilst the two pieces of legislation were enacted over one hundred years 
apart, the primary role of the Council is to ensure the safety of the public using taxis 
and private hire vehicles, prior to a licence being granted, and throughout the duration 
of the licence.   

 
3.2 Fundamental to the process is the vehicle testing regime.  The Council must be 

satisfied that a vehicle is in a suitable mechanical condition, safe and comfortable 
before issuing a licence.   

 
3.3 Section 47 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 governs the testing of all motor vehicles and 

requires cars and minibuses to hold Ministry of Transport (MOT) Certificates.  
However, as passenger carrying vehicles, the current vehicle testing regime also 
involves elements which relate specifically to taxis and private hire vehicles and are 
based on the National Inspection Standards produced by the Freight Transport 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Page 2 of 4 
 

Association.  These standards are attached as Appendix A.   A copy of the taxi test 
element of the testing regime is attached at Appendix B. 

 
3.4 The age policy in respect of the first licensing of vehicles is also complimentary to the 

testing regime and aims for a balance between the affordability of vehicles for those 
who want to work in the taxi trade and a robust testing regime. 

 
3.5 The Council currently uses its powers under Section 50 of the Local government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to require all vehicles to be presented to the 
Council’s in-house MOT testing station at Ty Thomas Joint Vehicle Maintenance 
Facility, Newlands Avenue, Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend. There is a contractual 
arrangement in place to facilitate this requirement which comes to an end in 2024.  

 
3.6 Under Section 50, the Council may serve notice on a vehicle proprietor to present the 

vehicle for testing up to three separate occasions during any one period of twelve 
months within the area of the Council.  The current age policy determines that 
vehicles up to 10 years old are tested twice a year, and vehicles over 10 years old 
are tested three times per year. 

 
3.7 The final element of public safety is covered through licence conditions which places 

the onus on the proprietor to maintain the vehicle to an acceptable standard through 
the course of a licence together with enforcement exercises carried out by licensing 
enforcement officers. 

 
3.8 The current testing fee is £46.00 and a retest fee £20.00.  The testing fees are 

collected by the Licensing Team on behalf of Ty Thomas and recharged on a 
quarterly basis.  Test slots are booked in advance in Ty Thomas by the Licensing 
Team and when the test is completed satisfactorily the Licensing Team are advised 
and a vehicle licence issued.   
 

4. Current situation/proposal 
 
4.1 The Council has received representations from the taxi trade, through local Members 

and a petition of approximately 170 signatories, to open up taxi testing to other MOT 
garages.   

 
The specific request in the petition is to allow for testing in any MOT testing station: 

4.2 “We the undersigned, affix our signatures in support of this petition requesting that 
Bridgend County Borough Council pass a motion to adopt as policy (already used by 
Cardiff City Council).  This is due to the fact that the present system of the Ty Richard 
Thomas facility (Brackla Industrial Estate) being the sole testing station for Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Vehicles in the borough has become unworkable.  It 
geographically disadvantages many due to the location and causes unacceptable 
business disruption in the case of MOT failures and retests.” 

4.3 An internet based research exercise has been conducted to determine how other 
authorities in Wales conduct the taxi testing regime.  The results are at Appendix C 
and show a variety of models adopted by Welsh Councils. These range from in-house 
testing only, to a combination of external MOT testing and in-house checks along with 
any MOT station being approved to carry out the work.  

Page 8



Page 3 of 4 
 

4.4 The principal duty of the licensing authority in relation to licensed vehicles is to ensure 
that the fleet is both safe and in a suitable condition to transport members of the 
public. The main advantage of having an in-house testing regime is that the local 
authority can have complete confidence in the adequacy  of the tests being 
undertaken and retain tight regulatory and supervisory control of the process.  This 
has to be weighed against the arguments that are being put forward by the taxi trade 
in relation to accessibility and convenience that are referred to in the petition that has 
been submitted. 

 Ty Thomas advises that during the period September 2021 to August 2022, the taxi 
test failure rate was 19%.   

4.5 From a licensing perspective, it is crucial that whatever testing regime is in place 
ensures that both the best practice National Taxi standards and the standard MOT 
tests are complied with.  

4.6 If Members wish Officers to explore alternative models of delivering the vehicle 
testing regime, we will need to undertake a feasibility study  with relevant 
stakeholders in order to report back to the Committee with options for them to 
consider. The feasibility study will also take into account the current contractual 
arrangements that expire in 2024.  

The feasibility study will draw from approaches taken by other Licensing Authorities 
and will consider the following four models: 

4.7.1 Proprietors obtain a MOT Certificate from any MOT testing station in the County 
Borough, and that the same testing station undertakes the additional taxi compliance 
check; 

4.7.2 Proprietors obtain a MOT Certificate from any MOT testing station in the County 
Borough but require a separate taxi compliance check to be undertaken in-house; 

 
4.7.3 Select an approved number of MOT testing stations to conduct MOT testing and/or 

taxi compliance checks; 
 

4.7.4 Retain the current in-house regime. 

 
5. Effect upon policy framework and procedure rules 
 
5.1 The report content has no direct effect upon the policy framework and procedure 

rules. 
 

6. Equality Act 2010 implications  
 
6.1 The protected characteristics identified within the Equality Act, Socio-economic Duty 

and the impact on the use of the Welsh Language have been considered in the 
preparation of this report. As a public body in Wales, the Council must consider the 
impact of strategic decisions, such as the development or the review of policies, 
strategies, services and functions. It is considered that there will be no significant or 
unacceptable equality impacts as a result of this report.  However, an Equality Impact 
assessment (EIA) screening/full EIA will be carried out as this policy is developed 
and Members receive a report back on the recommendations. 
 

Page 9



Page 4 of 4 
 

7. Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 implications 
 
7.1 The well-being goals identified in the Act were considered in the preparation of this 

report.  It is considered that there will be no  significant or unacceptable impacts upon 
the achievement of well-being goals/objectives as a result of this report. 

 
8. Financial implications 
 
8.1 Income received in 2021-2022 by Ty Thomas through taxi test fees was £55,722.  

The feasibility study and consultation will encompass all financial implications of the 
options open to Members.   
 

9. Recommendations 
 
 
9.1 That Members note the contents of the report and decide if they wish to authorise 

Officers to undertake a feasibility study   on alternative models of discharging our 
statutory duties in respect of the testing and licensing of hackney carriage and private 
hire vehicles.  

 
9.2 If a decision is taken to authorise Officers to do so, that a report is brought to 

Committee in 2023 for consideration of the options available to them.  
 

 
Kelly Watson 
CHIEF OFFICER – LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES, HR AND CORPORATE 
POLICY 
 
17 November 2022 

 
 

Contact officer:  Yvonne Witchell 
 Team Manager Licensing  

 
Telephone:   (01656) 643643 
 
Email:   licensing@bridgend.gov.uk 
 
Postal address:  Civic Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB 

 
 
Background documents:  
 
None 
 
 
 
 

Page 10

mailto:licensing@bridgend.gov.uk


 

P
a
g

e
 0

 

 

                                  

AP
PE

N
D

IX
 A

Page 11



 

P
a
g

e
 1

 

 

F
o

re
w

o
rd

 
 T

h
e

re
 a

re
 n

u
m

e
ro

u
s
 b

o
d

ie
s

 i
n

s
p

e
c

ti
n

g
 h

a
c

k
n

e
y
 c

a
rr

ia
g

e
 a

n
d

 p
ri

v
a

te
 h

ir
e

 v
e

h
ic

le
s

, 
V

O
S

A
 i

s
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
iv

e
 o

f 
th

e
 

P
u

b
li

c
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 T

ra
n

s
p

o
rt

 N
e

tw
o

rk
 (

P
A

T
N

) 
in

it
ia

ti
v
e

 t
o

 d
e

v
e

lo
p

 a
n

d
 s

h
a

re
 b

e
s

t 
p

ra
c

ti
c

e
. 

A
 c

o
m

m
o

n
 s

ta
n

d
a

rd
 

a
p

p
li

e
d

 c
o

n
s

is
te

n
tl

y
 a

c
ro

s
s

 t
h

e
 c

o
u

n
tr

y
 w

il
l 

n
o

 d
o

u
b

t 
b

e
n

e
fi

t 
a

ll
 i

n
v
o

lv
e

d
 i

n
 t

h
e

 i
n

d
u

s
tr

y
. 

 V
O

S
A

 h
o

p
e

s
 t

h
a

t 
lo

c
a

l 
a

u
th

o
ri

ti
e

s
 c

o
n

s
id

e
r 

th
e

 g
u

id
e

 w
h

e
n

 s
e
tt

in
g

 i
n

s
p

e
c

ti
o

n
 s

ta
n

d
a

rd
s

 a
n

d
 a

c
ti

v
e

ly
 p

a
rt

ic
ip

a
te

 

in
 i

ts
 f

u
tu

re
 d

e
v
e

lo
p

m
e

n
t.

 

  P
h

il
ip

 B
a

il
e

y
 

S
V

A
 a

n
d

 I
V

A
 P

o
lic

y
 E

n
g
in

e
e

r 
(L

ig
h

t 
V

e
h

ic
le

s
) 

V
e

h
ic

le
 &

 O
p
e

ra
to

r 
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
 A

g
e

n
c
y
 

R
o

a
d

w
o

rt
h

in
e

s
s
 &

 T
e

s
ti
n

g
 P

o
lic

y
 G

ro
u

p
 

     

 
 

     

Page 12



 

P
a
g

e
 2

 

 

B
E

S
T

 P
R

A
C

T
IC

E
 G

U
ID

E
 F

O
R

 T
H

E
 I

[...]
…

…
…

…
…

…
. 

D
a
te

…
…

…
…

…
…

…
…

..
 

* 
D

e
le

te
 a

s
 a

p
p
ro

p
ri

a
te

 

P
age 70



 

P
a
g

e
 6

0
 

 

D
E

F
IN

IT
IO

N
 O

F
 M

O
T

O
R

 V
E

H
IC

L
E

S
 

A
p

p
e
n

d
ix

 ‘
B

’  
 

 
 

C
a
te

g
o

ry
 

 
D

e
fi

n
it

io
n

 

  M
 

 A
 m

o
to

r 
v
e
h

ic
le

 w
it

h
 a

t 
le

a
s
t 

fo
u

r 
w

h
e
e
ls

 d
e
s
ig

n
e
d

 a
n

d
 c

o
n

s
tr

u
c
te

d
 f

o
r 

th
e
 

c
a
rr

ia
g

e
 o

f 
p

a
s
s
e
n

g
e
rs

. 
 

 

M
1

 

 V
e
h
ic

le
s
 

d
e
s
ig

n
e
d
 

a
n
d
 

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
te

d
 

fo
r 

th
e
 

c
a
rr

ia
g

e
 

o
f 

p
a
s
s
e
n
g

e
rs

 
a
n
d
 

c
o
m

p
ri
s
in

g
 n

o
 m

o
re

 t
h
a
n
 e

ig
h
t 

s
e
a
ts

 i
n
 a

d
d
it
io

n
 t
o
 t

h
e
 d

ri
v
e
rs

 s
e
a
t.

 
 

   

M
2
 

 V
e
h
ic

le
s
 

d
e
s
ig

n
e
d
 

a
n
d
 

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
te

d
 

fo
r 

th
e
 

c
a
rr

ia
g

e
 

o
f 

p
a
s
s
e
n
g

e
rs

 
a
n
d
 

c
o
m

p
ri
s
in

g
  

m
o
re

 t
h
a
n
 e

ig
h
t 

s
e
a
ts

 i
n
 a

d
d
it
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 d

ri
v
e
rs

 s
e
a
t,

 a
n
d
 h

a
v
in

g
 a

 
m

a
x
im

u
m

 m
a
s
s
 n

o
t 
e
x
c
e
e
d
in

g
 f

iv
e
 t
o
n
n
e
s
 

 
   

M
3
 

 V
e
h
ic

le
s
 

d
e
s
ig

n
e
d
 

a
n
d
 

c
o
n
s
tr

u
c
te

d
 

fo
r 

th
e
 

c
a
rr

ia
g

e
 

o
f 

p
a
s
s
e
n
g

e
rs

 
a
n
d
 

c
o
m

p
ri
s
in

g
  

m
o
re

 t
h
a
n
 e

ig
h
t 

s
e
a
ts

 i
n
 a

d
d
it
io

n
 t

o
 t

h
e
 d

ri
v
e
rs

 s
e
a
t,

 a
n
d
 h

a
v
in

g
 a

 
m

a
x
im

u
m

 m
a
s
s
 e

x
c
e
e
d
in

g
 f

iv
e
 t

o
n
n
e
s
 

 

 P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX B

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C 

Testing Process  

 

Internet Research  

 

Council Testing regime 

Cardiff Any MOT testing station 

Vale of Glamorgan In House MOT testing station 

Bridgend In House MOT testing station 

Neath Port Talbot Any MOT testing station and a separate taxi test at In House 
facility 

Swansea In House MOT testing station 

Carmarthen In House MOT testing station 

Pembrokeshire In House MOT testing station 

Ceredigion Any MOT testing station plus taxi compliance from 
participating station in Ceredigion 

Powys Any MOT testing station 

Newport Approved MOT testing stations 

Monmouthshire Approved MOT testing stations 

Torfaen Approved MOT testing station 

Blaenau Gwent Council approved examiner 

Rhondda Cynon Taf Any MOT testing station and a separate test at an In House 
facility 

Wrexham Any MOT testing station 

Ynys Mon In House testing station 

Gwynedd Any MOT testing station plus local authority test certificate on 
grant 

Denbigh In House testing 

Caerphilly In House testing 

Conwy Approved testing stations plus officer inspection 

Flintshire Nominated testing stations 

Merthyr Tydfil  Approved testing stations 

 

Results as of October 2022 only from website and terminology not checked with originating 

Council. 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion
	4 Trefn Profi Tacsi Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr
	Appendix A - National Inspection Standards
	1.2	APPLICATION TO DEVOLVED ADMINISTRATIONS
	1.3	TECHNICAL SAFETY ISSUES
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	Novelty Vehicles:
	Hackney Carriage & Private Hire - Trailer Inspection Sheet
	SECTION 12 – NOVELTY VEHICLES (STRETCH LIMOUSINES):
	HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE
	TRAILER INSPECTION SHEET
	Plate Number of towing vehicle: ……………………..	…………………………..
	Registration number of towing vehicle: ………………………………………….

	Appendix B - Taxi compliance Sheet
	Appendix C - Welsh Authorities Testing Regime




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

1 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON 
TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 AT 11:00 

 
Present 

 
Councillor M Lewis – Chairperson  

 
R Williams J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt I Williams 
R J Smith RM James RJ Collins MJ Kearn 
H T Bennett A R Berrow S J Bletsoe H Griffiths 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
P W Jenkins 
 
Officers: 
 
Andrea Lee Senior Lawyer 
Yvonne Witchell Team Manager Licensing 

 
9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P Jenkins 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor S Bletsoe – Personal declaration in Agenda item 4, as he has a close friend 
who owns a garage and who is an MOT provider. Though this has no direct relation to 
item it related to the report in general terms. 
 

11. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 

dated 27 September 2022 be approved as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
12. BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL TAXI TESTING REGIME 

 
The Team Manager – Licensing presented a report, the purpose of which, was to advise 
Members of a request from the taxi trade to review the current method of taxi testing and 
to consider whether they want Officers to undertake a feasibility study. 
 
She advised that the Council was the licensing authority for the regulation of hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles and its primary role to this end, was to ensure the 
safety of the public using taxis and private hire vehicles, prior to a licence being granted, 
and throughout the duration of the licence.  
 
The Team Manager – Licensing confirmed that, Section 47 of the Road Traffic Act 1988 
governs the testing of all motor vehicles and requires cars and minibuses to hold 
Ministry of Transport (MOT) Certificates.  However, as passenger carrying vehicles, the 
current vehicle testing regime also involves elements which relate specifically to taxis 
and private hire vehicles and are based on the National Inspection Standards produced 
by the Freight Transport Association.  These standards were attached at Appendix A to 
the report, while a copy of the taxi test element of the testing regime was attached at 
Appendix B. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

2 

 
The Council currently uses its powers under Section 50 of the Local government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 to require all vehicles to be presented to the 
Council’s in-house MOT testing station at Ty Thomas Joint Vehicle Maintenance Facility, 
Newlands Avenue, Brackla Industrial Estate, Bridgend. There is a contractual 
arrangement in place to facilitate this requirement which comes to an end in 2024. 
 
She explained that, under Section 50, the Council may serve notice on a vehicle 
proprietor to present the vehicle for testing up to three separate occasions during any 
one period of twelve months within the area of the Council.  The current age policy 
determines that vehicles up to 10 years old are tested twice a year, and vehicles over 10 
years old are tested three times per year. 
 
The final element of public safety is covered through licence conditions which places the 
onus on the proprietor to maintain the vehicle to an acceptable standard through the 
course of a licence together with enforcement exercises carried out by licensing 
enforcement officers. 
 
The Team Manager – Licensing explained that the Council has received representations 
from the taxi trade, through local Members and a petition of approximately 170 
signatories, to open up taxi testing to other MOT garages. Details regarding this were 
shown in paragraph 4.2 of the report. 
 
She advised that an internet-based research exercise had been conducted to determine 
how other authorities in Wales conduct the taxi testing regime.  The results were at 
Appendix C of the report, and these reflected a variety of models adopted by Welsh 
Councils.  
 
The principal duty of the licensing authority in relation to licensed vehicles was to ensure 
that the fleet is both safe and in a suitable condition to transport members of the public, 
the Officer added. 
 
From a licensing perspective, the Team Manager – Licensing explained that it was 
crucial that whatever testing regime is in place ensured that both the best practice 
National Taxi standards and the standard MOT tests were complied with. 
 
If Members wished Officers to explore alternative models of delivering the vehicle testing 
regime, they would need to undertake a feasibility study with relevant stakeholders in 
order to report back to the Committee with options for them to consider. The feasibility 
study will also take into account the current contractual arrangements that expire in 
2024. 
 
Finally, advised the Team Manager – Licensing, the feasibility study will draw from 
approaches taken by other Licensing Authorities and will consider the four models listed 
in paragraphs 4.7 of the report. 
 
Following some debate, there was a consensus from Members that a Feasibility Study 
as outlined in the report was a sensible proposal. 
 
A Member whilst supporting this, asked that if external MOT providers were further 
looked into, would there be a further charge for such additional testing. 
 
The Operational Manager, Shared Regulatory Services, confirmed that as part of these 
Services, Cardiff City Council was supported and there, a driver could have an MOT test 
together with an additional taxi test in a garage, though there was a variation in terms of 
fees here, but most did charge an additional fee for a further test as part of this process. 



LICENSING COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2022 

 

3 

 
A Member asked that if Committee approved a Feasibility Study at this time, it would not 
be presented further to Members until 2023 and the Contract with Ty Thomas as 
detailed in the report would not expire until 2024. He therefore asked, if it would be a 
better option to look at undertaking the Feasibility Study after the Contract expired. Or 
alternatively, would we be looking to end the existing Contract prematurely as another 
option, should the suggestion of taxi drivers going out externally for MOT’s, be 
approved. 
 
The Legal Officer advised that a Feasibility Study would be required if Members decided 
to pursue this, in order to consider a number of possible options. Certain contractual 
issues would also be looked into, in conjunction with this. The Feasibility Study would 
then be subject to consultation for 12 weeks. So all in all this would take some time to 
fully progress in any event.  
 
Members then agreed to take a vote on the recommendations of the report and following 
the conclusion of this, it was 
 
RESOLVED:                              (1)   That the Committee noted the contents of the report 

and unanimously agreed to authorise Officers to 
undertake a feasibility study on alternative 
models of discharging our statutory duties in 
respect of the testing and licensing of hackney 
carriage and private hire vehicles.  

 
                                                  (2)    That a further report is brought to  Committee in 
2023 for consideration of the options available to them, as a result of the above.   

13. URGENT ITEMS 
 
None. 
 
The meeting closed at Time Not Specified 
 


